i

OARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Mesting Date: March 15, 2016
" .or Procurement Director Award [

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA) Westland Resources, Inc.

ro;ect Title/Description:
Continental Ranch Reglonal Pump Station Upgrade Design.

Purpose

Amendment of Award: Contract No. CT-WW-13-830, Amendment No. Two (2). This amendment increases the
contract amount by $105,000.00 for additional work required to complete the upgrade design and for additional
oversight required during construction activities. Administering Department: Regional Wastewatar Reclamation.

Procurement Method:
Subsequent to Solicitation for Qualifications No. 85467, ‘this contract was originally awarded by the Board of
Supervisors on May 7, 2013, in the amount of $300,000. 00 with a term commenclng on May 7, 2013, and ending

June 30, 2015.

Contract Amendment No. One (1), approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 17, 2014, increased the contract
amount by $421,628.00, and added additional engineering work to validate current and anticipated wastewater flows
for the purpose of capacity sizing pumps and a future force main sewer. Additional work was also required relative to
facility odor control. The Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department aiso determined that facility security
improvements needed to be incorporated into the facility upgrade design. The contract termination date was
extended to June 30, 2016 to allow for completion of all additional work.

Attachments: Amendment No. Two (2).

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

Deslgn: Complete required design and prepare construction documents package for advertisement and selection of a
qualifled contracter for construction of the project.

Construction: Consultant assistance for construction management, monitoring and supervision of project disciplines
not available with in-house personnel to ensure compliance with project plans and spexcifications, regulatory and
“industry codes and department standards. .

Public Benefit:
Upgraded pump station standards that will allow handling of future flows at build-out conditions without additional

funding requ|rements for pump statlon operations.

Metrics Available to Maasure Performance:
Monthly or bi-weekly activity reports during construction. Monthly updates to the cost to complete forecast.

Retroactive:
No

Jy: doB - F-2-7¢ -~ (1)
TFE ¢

U-’q.[ TOAEQ 150 740044



e 01 BIRALICIID
-,

Document Type: ‘ Department Code . Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
. Eﬂ‘ecti\{e Date: ’ Termmatlon Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): -
[ Expense Amount: $§ [ Revenus Amount: $

Funding Sourcef(s):

Cost to Pima County General Fund:

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? [ Yes [JNo [J NotApplicable to Grant Awards
Were insurance or indemnify clauses modified? [JYes [ONo [J NotApplicable to Grant Awards

" Vendor is using a Social Security Number? " OYes [INo [ NotApplicable fo Grant Awards
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73.

Amendment information

Document Type: CT Department Code: WW Contract Number (i.e.,15-123): 13-830
Amendment No.: Two (2) ’ AMS Version No.: 7 ’

Effective Date: March 15, 2016 - New Termination Date:

Expense [1Revenue [Jincrease [ Decrease Amount This Amendment: $105,000.00

Funding Source(s): RWRD Obligations

Cost to Pima County Generél Fund: $0.00

Contact: Keith E. Rogers < *"(‘_' 2’ ﬂfh s 4{% @ .

Department: Procurement 47 > 1?16 Telephone: 724-3542
Department Director Signature/Date: ‘l" - . @/ 7,7‘/ I / 1

" Deputy County Administrator Signature/D e r'a f A,;C; L ‘ Z/ %f 4
County Administrator Slgnamre/Date.\ ' 'i , ”, St ‘ Z

{Required for Board Agenda/Addendum ltems]




-

PIMA COUNTY RéGIONAL WASTEWATER RECLAMATION A
‘DEPARTMENT
s : CONTRACT
PROJECT: CONTINENTAL RANCH REGIONAL PUMP -
STATION UPGRADE DESIGN NO.CT-WW-/3- §30
AMENDMENT NO. o2
CONSULTANT: Westland Resources, Inc. This number must appear on all
. invoices, correspondence and
CONTRACT NO.: CT-Ww-1300000000000000830 _ documents - pertaining  to  this
contract.
~ANMENDMENT NO.: Two (2)
FUNDING: RWRD Obiligations
CONTRACT TERM: 05/07/2013 - 06/30/2015 ~ ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 300,000.00 )
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 06/30/2016 PRIOR AMENDMENT(S): $ 421,628.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 06/30/2016  AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: $ 105,000.00
: REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ - 826,628.00
CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and
WHEREAS, the project design was to be accomplished in phases; and

WHEREAS, unanticipated additional engineering work is now requiréd to complete the detail design phase of the
pump station upgrade design; and

WHEREAS, County is requiring Consultant to provide more oversight during the construction phase than originally
required; and

WHEREAS, given the additional engineering work required to bring this facility up to current RWRD standards
and the additional construction oversight work required during the construction phase, the approved funding for
this contract is insufficient; and

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT has proposed pricing acceptable to COUNTY for the additional design and
construction oversight services; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

-CHANGE the Captioned Amount.
From: NTE $721,628.00
To: NTE $826,628.00

CHANGE: ARTICLE Il = SCOPE OF SERVICES, first paragraph, as amended in Contract Amendment No. 1:

ADD: "ATTACHMENT 2 to EXHIBIT “A” (2 pages attached)” To EXHIBIT “A”' SCOPE OF WORK

CHANGE ARTICLE Il — COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT first paragraph first sentence, as amended in
Contract Amendment No 1:

From: “In conS|derat|on of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay
CONSULTANT Not To Exceed Seven Hundred Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Eight
Dollars ($721,628.00) during the term of the contract.”

To: “In consideration of the services specified in this Contract, the COUNTY agrees to pay
CONSULTANT Not To Exceed Eight Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Elght
Dollars ($826,628.00) during the term of the contract.”



1
! 3

CHANGE: ARTICLE Ill - COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT, first paragraph, second sentence:

“ADD: “ATTACHMENT 1 to EXHIBIT “B” (2 pages attached)” To EXHIBIT “B”: COMPENSATION
SCHEDULE.

This Amendment shall be effective on March 15, 2016.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be
binding upon the parties. :

IN WITNESS WHEREOF , the parties have affixed their signatures to this Amendment on the dates wri below.
APPROVED: CON
- =

. P 7

Chair, Board of Supervisors “"Signature — »
. — e ~
- /%"‘é /2 /4\4 & o~ V/c_,. /)ic;'-‘]sﬁé“

Date Name and Title (Pleasg’Print)

ATTEST: | -7 2/

Date
Clerk of the Board
APPROMED AS TO 7@
/( _A /&
A "

uty County Attorney
CHARLES WESSELHOFT

Name (Please Print)

FEB 182515 —

Date.




ATTACHME NT‘“ 7't6 EXAIBIT A

‘WestLand Resources Inc.

'Engineering-and Environmental Consultants

- .August.5,.2015

"Mr. Noel Ortiz

PIMA; COUNTY ‘REGIONAL: WASTEWATER
RECLAMATION DEPARTMENT

3355 Noith Dodge Blvd.,

“Tucson, Arizona 85716

Re: INENTAL RANCH REGIONAL PUMP STATION (CRRPS)
£ _GE ORDER REQUEST :
WESTLAND PROJECT 1398.02

.Dear. Mr, Ortiz:

As perour previous conversatlons ‘WestLand Resources, Inc. (Westi:and) is subinitting this.change-order
request: ‘for:Consideration as this: project. is.geared to begm the: next stage..Due to: the:complexity-of the:
pro_]ect “Several items ‘were. desngned as’ part of the upgrades :to the Continental Ranch-Regional Pump
Station that were not-originally considered or within. ‘s¢ope. This and. otlier circufistainces as ‘ouitliried
‘below.caused the design’phaseto:go over-budget as we had previously discussed: JIn-addition, RWRD has’
crequested-that WestLand provide more overmght during_construction: than originally required. The.total
:cost for:additional sefvices: requested and out-of-scope items is:$105;000. A breakdown of Thie costs is-as

follows:

¢ $11,620 foradditional ¢onstriiction‘administiative services (CA) requested.
s $93;380 for: addltlonal fees:due to- changesin scope-and.costs associated with design changes or
‘extra work: requlred to finish the plans,

. tha”g'g‘e of the FMP wet;well front a circular mahhole striigture; subinitted:as'a Tayout during the.
‘initial study. phase to & wet: pit/dry pit rectanguilar vault ‘structare:changed at the: 60% design
phase. This:required redesign of the:wet:welllincluding a structural designiof thie vaulis andlid;

» ‘Extra:work: required for- calculating; coilfributi'ng flows to the pump station that-were approved:
during the ongmal repert study ‘phase: submittal. The.flows néeded.to be: re-calculated-and agreed
upon_ by’ RWRD and verified in meetings. A. portion; of tlie; basin aréa prewously éxcluded by

RWRD was: remtroduced as part. of the project which rdised the:flow going to the pump statioi.

All forcesmain calculations for head loss: and velocities had-fo be. ‘re-done -and: pump ‘selections.
- needed fo be.re-evaluated:for the new flows.. :

-'» Plans had to be changed. and.time spent:reviewing .comments- that: were received. later-in the-

review perlod that should have ‘been comimented.on, in edrlier submittals, which ‘incliided the:

‘g?}!yi)}\l3UU::\I39§50?51:'NG\Changeurder\(‘hmge()lderRequa\ Gh0disdory

4001 E Paradtse Falls Drive . Tucspn, AZ: 85712 520-206'9585 Fax 520-206-9518




Mr. Noel Ortiz
August 5, 2014
Page 2

mixer pumps, back up PLC units and the relocation of site piping due to pot hole information
provided at the 90% design level.

¢ Due to extremely long review periods (10 weeks for 60% review and 6 weeks for 90% review)
the design consultant had to move forward with design to try and keep the project moving. This
caused some design changes later as input was provided after the design had moved forward.

¢ Late information provided by Vendors for the FMP required changes to the FMP vault and
redesign of a landing structure (fiberglass grate) in the wet well pit portion. This was based on the
need for net positive suction head requirements different from the original provided by the
vendors. A structurat beam needed to be added to the wet well for the access grate.

* Anaccess hatch/hole needed to be designed to get equipment from the middle floor to the bottom
floor when all pumps are in place. A design for a hole through the discharge pump floor was
required.

e The wall at the site which was damaged during the design of the plans was added into the
structural plans to be fixed. The wall was then fixed at some point during the redesign so the wall
had to be removed from our plan set after time was spent designing it.

¢ Due to the new hole required to get equipment to the pump room level, a crane needed to be
designed for the discharge piping room to allow for access and mobility of heavy equipment
which required structural design. This item was not in the original scope but necessary for the
design to work because the duct work for the required air exchanges per NFPA 820 blocked.

» WestLand will be required to meet with the Arizona Department of Environmental Quahty :
(ADEQ) Southern Arizona Branch representative to help inform them about the project prior to
submittal for the construction authorization (CA) for the new portion of the project. This is
required due to the current lack of technical experience at the ADEQ review office in Phoenix
and not included in the original scope.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Respectfully,
WestLand Resourcés, Inc.

sl

Craig Cannizzaro, P.E.
Project Manager

CXC:dm

cc: Mark F. Taylor, P.E., WestLand Resources, Inc.

Q:Mobs\1300'3\1 398 ONENG\Change orderChange Order Regquest_080415.doex




ATTACHMENT 1 to EXHIBIT “B”

CHANGE

*For scope changes and cost overruns see change order cover letter

ORIGINAL CHANGE #1 FOR
BUDGET ADDITIONAL DESIGN ORDER #2
NEEDS FOR SCOPE
CHANGES*
PHASE 1 VALIDATION STUDY
Kick-off meeting $5,884
Site visit/evaluation $19,952
Pre-validation study meeting $4,982
Validation study report $31,727
Final validation study
meeting/presentation -$6,911
Deisgn Report $3,382
Extra costs for sewer flows, NFPA
820, extra Meetings $12,160
SUBTOTAL VALIDATION STUDY $72,838 $12,160
PHASE 2 DESIGN
Lift Station Upgrade Design $227,162 $214,838 $93,380
Security Design for L.5. $110,743
Construction Specifications $21,010
Engineering services during
construction $42,120 $11,620
Engineer of record drawings $20,460
Reimbursables 5297
-|SUBTOTAL DESIGN $409,468 $105,000
SUBTOTAL STUDY AND DESIGN $300,000 $421,628 $105,000
TOTAL BUDGET : ' $826,628




',Qrigiﬁ.a,l , 'Adéliiieea’l Fee
Budget | “Reguired
I 516380 | $11.690
- $15,000 ] i
$12,720
"~ $5,000 |
- -$25.399

. $9:600 -

- Total

—§17.000
_$12,000

T $12 ooof'f'“:

R "$40,620.
M) g

*For deserlptnons of overage please see the detalls m the change order request Ietter




